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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Ag in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

lab
NRC
L−2

NRC
NRC
L−1

cal
EC
EC
ID
ID

EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−MS
HR−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−MS

value
0.135

0.135

value
0.131
0.137
0.142
0.147
0.197

std.unc
0.007
0.001
0.007

unc
0.004
0.005
0.005
0.015
0.010

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
0.128
0.140
0.121
0.103

−

adj.unc
0.004
0.015
0.004
0.022

−

adj.N
2
2
2
1
2
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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Al in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 

lab
L−2

NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
EC
SA
EC
SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
ICP−AES
ICP−AES

value
250

250

value
243
245
248
251

std.unc
6
1
6

unc
 6

10
 8
 5

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
277
219
253
278

adj.unc
22
17

8
7

adj.N
2
4
4
3
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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

As in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

lab
L−3
L−1
L−3

NRC
L−2

NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
EC
EC
EC
EC
EC
SA
SA
SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS
ICP−MS

NAA
ICP−AES
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
HR−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

value
13.3

13.3

value
 8.4

10.5
11.4
11.6
12.4
13.3
13.8
14.0

std.unc
0.4
0.0
0.4

unc
5.9
5.7
1.2
0.5
5.0
0.5
0.5
0.5

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−
−
−

13.5
11.9
13.5
14.0
14.5

adj.unc
−
−
−

0.8
4.9
0.8
0.7
0.7

adj.N
2
2
0
2
2
2
3
2
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11 13 15 17

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

AsBet (as As) in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 

lab
NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
ID

SA
SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
HPLC−ESI−MS
HPLC−ESI−MS
HPLC−ICP−MS

value
11.8

11.8

value
11.8
11.9
12.2

std.unc
0.2
0.0
0.2

unc
0.2
0.4
0.6

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
11.5
11.7
13.1

adj.unc
0.7
0.5
3.7

adj.N
1
2
1
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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

B in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 

lab
L−2

NRC
NRC
L−1

cal
EC
ID
ID

EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

HR−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−MS

value
3.63

3.63

value
3.11
3.64
3.66
4.57

std.unc
0.08
0.06
0.06

unc
0.31
0.05
0.05
0.57

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−

3.62
3.61

−

adj.unc
−

0.08
0.09

−

adj.N
0
2
2
0
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0.35 0.40 0.45

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Ba in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

lab
L−1

NRC
L−2

NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
EC
EC
EC
ID
ID

EC
SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
ICP−MS

HR−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−AES
ICP−AES

value
0.396

0.396

value
0.360
0.378
0.386
0.394
0.399
0.406
0.449

std.unc
0.011
0.008
0.008

unc
0.041
0.016
0.011
0.010
0.011
0.032
0.036

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−

0.446
−

0.394
0.398
0.408
0.435

adj.unc
−

0.021
−

0.014
0.017
0.033
0.036

adj.N
0
2
0
1
1
2
2
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35 40 45 50 55

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Br in DORM−5

nr
1 

lab
L−4

cal
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

value
50.7

50.7

value
54

std.unc
−

9.3

unc
1

unit
mg/kg

mg/kg

adj.value
43

adj.unc
8

adj.N
2
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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Ca in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

lab
NRC
L−3
L−1

NRC
NRC
L−3

cal
SA
EC
EC
SA
EC
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−MS
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
ICP−AES

NAA

value
2010

2010

value
1868
1960
2056
2093
2217
2390

std.unc
130
110

60

unc
131
129
236
 80

143
235

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
1705
1914
1989
1988
2103

−

adj.unc
120
170
234

78
138

−

adj.N
4
3
3
2
3
0
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0.12 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.16

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Cd in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

lab
NRC
L−3
L−1

NRC
NRC
L−2

cal
EC
EC
EC
ID
ID

EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−MS
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
HR−ICP−MS

ICP−MS

value
0.148

0.148

value
0.126
0.143
0.145
0.152
0.152
0.156

std.unc
0.003
0.000
0.003

unc
0.005
0.009
0.007
0.004
0.004
0.007

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
0.152
0.150
0.156
0.146
0.146
0.146

adj.unc
0.007
0.012
0.011
0.004
0.004
0.008

adj.N
4
3
3
4
4
3
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1 

12000 13000 14000

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Cl in DORM−5

nr
1 

lab
L−4

cal
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

value
12200

12200

value
11929

std.unc
−

900

unc
539

unit
mg/kg

mg/kg

adj.value
12997

adj.unc
947

adj.N
2
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0.06 0.07

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Co in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

lab
NRC
L−3
L−2
L−1

NRC

cal
SA
EC
EC
EC
SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
HR−ICP−MS

ICP−MS
ICP−MS
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS

value
0.063

0.063

value
0.058
0.060
0.062
0.064
0.066

std.unc
0.002
0.001
0.002

unc
0.004
0.005
0.006
0.005
0.003

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
0.056
0.066
0.068
0.066
0.067

adj.unc
0.004
0.009

0.01
0.008
0.004

adj.N
1
1
1
1
1
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0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Cr in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

lab
L−1

NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
EC
EC
ID

EC
ID

SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
3Q−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS
HR−ICP−MS

ICP−AES

value
0.515

0.515

value
0.46
0.51
0.52
0.53
0.54
0.59

std.unc
0.034
0.030
0.016

unc
0.06
0.08
0.02
0.06
0.01
0.10

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
0.53
0.48
0.48
0.55
0.49
0.57

adj.unc
0.07
0.09
0.03

0.1
0.03

0.1

adj.N
1
1
1
1
1
1
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3.00 3.25 3.50 3.75

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Cu in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

lab
L−2
L−3

NRC
NRC
NRC
NRC
L−1

cal
EC
EC
EC
ID
ID

SA
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
3Q−ICP−MS
HR−ICP−MS

ICP−AES
ICP−MS

value
3.30

3.30

value
3.03
3.14
3.20
3.27
3.32
3.35
3.63

std.unc
0.03
0.01
0.03

unc
0.20
0.26
0.09
0.04
0.04
0.09
0.13

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
3.20
3.25
3.27
3.29
3.25
3.33
3.60

adj.unc
0.31
0.32
0.09
0.06
0.05

0.1
0.18

adj.N
2
2
4
3
3
4
2



National Research Council Canada, doi:10.4224/crm.2021.dorm−5 (Aug 2021, rev1 Jun 2022)

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

90 100 110 120

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Fe in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

lab
L−1

NRC
L−3

NRC
L−2

NRC
NRC

cal
EC
EC
EC
SA
EC
ID
ID

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
ICP−MS

HR−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

value
113

113

value
100
105
106
114
114
115
117

std.unc
4
3
2

unc
 5
 3

15
 3

11
 3
 4

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
106
118
110
117
115
116
115

adj.unc
7
3

17
3

12
4
4

adj.N
3
4
3
4
3
4
4
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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Hg in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

lab
L−3
L−2

NRC
NRC
L−1

cal
EC
EC
ID
ID

EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
HR−ICP−MS

ICP−MS

value
0.316

0.316

value
0.287
0.289
0.315
0.327
0.339

std.unc
0.008
0.001
0.008

unc
0.024
0.005
0.013
0.007
0.020

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
0.333
0.326
0.321
0.321
0.337

adj.unc
0.042
0.014

0.02
0.013
0.026

adj.N
1
2
4
4
1
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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

I in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 

lab
L−4
L−1

cal
EC
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS
ICP−MS

value
7.5

7.5

value
7.4
8.5

std.unc
0.7

−
0.7

unc
0.2
0.5

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
6.7

−

adj.unc
0.7

−

adj.N
2
0
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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

K in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

lab
NRC
L−3

NRC
L−1

NRC

cal
SA
EC
SA
EC
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−MS
ICP−AES
ICP−MS

ICP−AES

value
11600

11600

value
11244
11283
11688
11972
13049

std.unc
200
100
200

unc
321
311
277
554
660

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
11256
12380
11313
13895
12421

adj.unc
355
520
307
801
646

adj.N
3
3
2
3
2
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0.25 0.30 0.35 0.40 0.45

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

Consensus

± 1u

Li in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 

lab
NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
EC
ID
ID

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
3Q−ICP−MS
HR−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

value
0.391

0.391

value
0.293
0.395
0.438

std.unc
0.060
0.001
0.060

unc
0.058
0.008
0.007

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−
−
−

adj.unc
−
−
−

adj.N
0
0
0
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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Mg in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

lab
L−3
L−1
L−3

NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
EC
EC
EC
SA
EC
SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
NAA

ICP−MS
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
ICP−AES

3Q−ICP−MS

value
1030

1030

value
 903
 903
 951

1046
1101
1179

std.unc
40
30
20

unc
 91
 54

157
 37
 59
 60

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−

902
990

1031
1150
1198

adj.unc
−

63
172

55
76
63

adj.N
0
3
3
2
3
4
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0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Mn in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

lab
L−1
L−2

NRC
NRC
L−3

NRC
NRC

cal
EC
EC
SA
SA
EC
EC
SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS
ICP−MS

HR−ICP−MS
ICP−AES
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
3Q−ICP−MS

value
1.06

1.06

value
1.02
1.02
1.03
1.03
1.04
1.10
1.16

std.unc
0.02
0.01
0.02

unc
0.09
0.09
0.03
0.02
0.07
0.02
0.04

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
1.02
1.04
1.01
1.00
1.11
1.16
1.16

adj.unc
0.12
0.12
0.03
0.02
0.12
0.03
0.04

adj.N
2
2
3
3
2
3
3
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0.10 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.18

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Mo in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

lab
L−2

NRC
NRC
NRC
L−1

cal
EC
EC
ID
ID

EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
HR−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−MS

value
0.134

0.134

value
0.104
0.125
0.129
0.136
0.154

std.unc
0.012
0.001
0.012

unc
0.010
0.005
0.005
0.017
0.005

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−

0.166
−
−
−

adj.unc
−

0.012
−
−
−

adj.N
0
2
2
2
0
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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Na in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

lab
L−3

NRC
L−3

NRC
NRC
L−1

cal
EC
EC
EC
SA
SA
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
NAA

ICP−AES
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
ICP−AES
ICP−MS

value
9200

9200

value
8100
8529
8910
9202
9647
9664

std.unc
200

0
200

unc
815
337
610
266
262
274

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−

10446
9275
9935
8621
9365

adj.unc
−

428
899
649
550
620

adj.N
0
2
2
2
3
3



National Research Council Canada, doi:10.4224/crm.2021.dorm−5 (Aug 2021, rev1 Jun 2022)

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

0.3 0.4 0.5

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Ni in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

lab
L−2

NRC
NRC
L−1

NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
EC
EC
EC
EC
ID

SA
ID

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
ICP−AES
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
ICP−AES

HR−ICP−MS

value
0.44

0.44

value
0.35
0.38
0.38
0.42
0.46
0.46
0.47

std.unc
0.01
0.00
0.01

unc
0.07
0.03
0.05
0.04
0.02
0.09
0.02

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
0.38
0.43
0.38
0.42
0.48
0.45
0.49

adj.unc
0.09
0.04
0.05
0.05
0.03
0.09
0.03

adj.N
2
2
3
2
3
3
3
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Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

P in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

lab
L−3

NRC
L−1

NRC
NRC

cal
EC
SA
EC
SA
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
ICP−AES

value
6230

6230

value
6005
6137
6195
6313
6654

std.unc
120

80
90

unc
587
 84

292
122
260

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−

6152
−
−

6815

adj.unc
−

157
−
−

309

adj.N
0
2
0
0
1
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Pb in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

lab
NRC
NRC
L−2

NRC
L−3
L−1

cal
EC
ID

EC
ID

EC
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
3Q−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−MS
HR−ICP−MS

ICP−MS
ICP−MS

value
0.058

0.058

value
0.051
0.058
0.058
0.059
0.062
0.069

std.unc
0.003
0.002
0.002

unc
0.004
0.002
0.006
0.002
0.006
0.006

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
0.066
0.052
0.057
0.055
0.071
0.082

adj.unc
0.005
0.002
0.006
0.002
0.009

0.01

adj.N
3
3
2
3
2
2



National Research Council Canada, doi:10.4224/crm.2021.dorm−5 (Aug 2021, rev1 Jun 2022)

1 

2 

2.4 2.6 2.8

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Rb in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 

lab
NRC
NRC

cal
SA
SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
HR−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

value
2.76

2.76

value
2.56
2.83

std.unc
0.10
0.02
0.09

unc
0.11
0.05

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
2.56
2.88

adj.unc
0.16
0.09

adj.N
2
2
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1 

2 

3 

8200 8400 8600

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

Consensus

± 1u

S in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 

lab
NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
SA
SA
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−AES
ICP−AES

value
8400

8400

value
8234
8503
8562

std.unc
100

0
100

unc
130
156
184

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−
−
−

adj.unc
−
−
−

adj.N
0
0
0
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1 

2 

3 

0.004 0.005 0.006 0.007

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

Consensus

± 1u

Sb in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 

lab
NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
EC
ID
ID

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
3Q−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS
HR−ICP−MS

value
0.0062

0.0062

value
0.0046
0.0066
0.0069

std.unc
0.0012
0.0005
0.0011

unc
8e−04
9e−04
3e−04

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−
−
−

adj.unc
−
−
−

adj.N
0
0
0
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.8

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Se in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

lab
L−3

NRC
NRC
L−1

NRC
NRC
NRC
L−2

cal
EC
ID

EC
EC
EC
ID

SA
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

HR−ICP−MS
ICP−AES
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−AES
ICP−MS

value
2.40

2.40

value
2.26
2.29
2.41
2.43
2.44
2.45
2.49
2.53

std.unc
0.05
0.01
0.05

unc
0.14
0.13
0.25
0.25
0.27
0.15
0.27
0.06

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
2.26
2.33
2.28
2.50
2.29
2.31
2.13
2.39

adj.unc
0.22
0.18
0.32
0.29
0.33
0.19
0.26
0.14

adj.N
2
2
1
2
1
2
1
3
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1 

0.50 0.55 0.60 0.65 0.70 0.75

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

SeMet (as Se) in DORM−5

nr
1 

lab
NRC

cal
ID

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
HPLC−ICP−MS

value
0.62

0.62

value
0.62

std.unc
0.07
0.07
0.01

unc
0.03

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
0.61

adj.unc
0.14

adj.N
1
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1 

2 

3 

0.075 0.080

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

Consensus

± 1u

Sn in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 

lab
NRC
L−2

NRC

cal
ID

EC
ID

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
HR−ICP−MS

ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

value
0.077

0.077

value
0.075
0.077
0.078

std.unc
0.004
0.004
0.002

unc
0.003
0.006
0.003

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−
−
−

adj.unc
−
−
−

adj.N
1
1
1
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 10 11

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Sr in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

lab
L−3

NRC
L−1
L−2

NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
EC
EC
EC
EC
ID
ID

SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
ICP−MS
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
HR−ICP−MS

ICP−AES

value
9.87

9.87

value
 9.3
 9.4
 9.8
 9.8
 9.9

10.0
10.0

std.unc
0.11
0.02
0.11

unc
0.6
0.1
0.4
0.2
0.1
0.1
0.2

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
9.5

10.0
10.8
10.2

9.7
9.8
9.9

adj.unc
1

0.2
0.7
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.3

adj.N
2
3
2
2
3
3
3
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

0.010 0.015 0.020 0.025

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

Consensus

± 1u

U in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

lab
L−1

NRC
L−3

NRC
NRC
L−2

cal
EC
ID

EC
ID

EC
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS

HR−ICP−MS
ICP−MS

3Q−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−MS

value
0.0163

0.0163

value
0.012
0.015
0.017
0.017
0.018
0.023

std.unc
0.0020
0.0009
0.0017

unc
0.005
0.001
0.009
0.004
0.006
0.005

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
−
−
−
−
−
−

adj.unc
−
−
−
−
−
−

adj.N
0
0
0
0
0
0
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

0.25 0.30 0.35 0.40

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

V in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

lab
NRC
L−3
L−1
L−2

NRC
NRC
NRC

cal
SA
EC
EC
EC
EC
SA
SA

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−AES
ICP−MS
ICP−MS
ICP−MS

ICP−AES
HR−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

value
0.347

0.347

value
0.28
0.31
0.31
0.31
0.37
0.37
0.38

std.unc
0.015
0.009
0.011

unc
0.03
0.07
0.03
0.03
0.03
0.01
0.02

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
0.26
0.34
0.33
0.32
0.36
0.36
0.39

adj.unc
0.03
0.08
0.04
0.04
0.03
0.02
0.02

adj.N
3
2
2
2
4
4
4
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

26 28 30 32

Results, mg/kg

Reported values

CRM−adjusted values

Consensus

± 1u

Zn in DORM−5

nr
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

lab
L−3
L−1

NRC
NRC
L−2

NRC
NRC

cal
EC
EC
ID
ID

EC
SA
EC

DORM−5
Homogeneity

Consensus

instrument
ICP−MS
ICP−MS

HR−ICP−MS
3Q−ICP−MS

ICP−MS
ICP−AES
ICP−AES

value
28.7

28.7

value
26.5
28.2
28.7
28.8
29.3
29.7
30.2

std.unc
0.5
0.3
0.4

unc
1.7
1.3
0.3
0.4
0.9
0.5
1.0

unit
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

adj.value
27.3
29.1
26.6
26.9
29.1
28.9
30.9

adj.unc
2.6
2.5
0.4
0.5
2.3
0.6
1.1

adj.N
2
2
4
4
2
4
4


